Investment as at 01 January 2022	 698 592	 162 309	 860 901
	 Share of profit	 224 254	 41 633	 265 887
	 Share of dividend received from associates	 (83 333) 	 (45 349) 	 (128 682)
	 Investment as at 31 December 2022	 839 513 	 158 593 	 998 106

	An assessment of the impairment of investment in associates was performed to determine the impact of Russia – Ukraine conflict on the
investment valuation and no objective evidence of impairment was noted. Refer note 1.5.

	The summarised information presented above reflects the financial statements of the associates after adjusting for differences in
accounting policies between the company and the associates.

	Management performed an investment impairment assessment based on ten-year discounted cashflows using 6.35% (8.01% 2022)
country specific equity premium rate given that the company capital is mainly composed equity. A 3.8% (5% 2022) growth rate for the
expected cashflows from the associates was used in line with the GDP growth rate. Assessment results and sensitivity analysis based on
the shareholding of 49.9% are as follows:

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

Investment in Associates KBL 2023 CCBB 2023 KBL 2022 CCBB 2022

Growth Rate DCF P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000

Carrying value 673 026 156 994 839 513 158 593

Present Value 3.8% 6.35% 1 815 986 399 335 1 375 298 395 099

Sensitivity analysis

Present Value ( -5%) 0% 1 479 915 342 108 1 127 713 323 972

Present Value (+5%) 8.8% 2 134 161 493 348 1 692 306 486 170

Present Value (-5%) 1.35% 2 377 310 520 391 1 781 713 511 855

Present Value (+5%) 11.35% 1 429 680 315 746 1 092 734 313 923

Sechaba Brewery Holdings Limited
Annual Report | 2023

94

15.  	 Office equipment

		  	  2023			   2022

		  Cost	 Accumulated	 Carrying 	 Cost or	 Accumulated	 Carrying
			   depreciation	 value	 revaluation	 depreciation	 value

		  P’000	 P’000	 P’000	 P’000	 P’000	 P’000

	 Furniture and fixtures	 32	 (3)	 29	 -	 -	 -
	 IT equipment	 12	 (3)	 9	 12	 -	 12
	 Other assets	 7	 (1)	 6	 -	 -	 -
	 Total	 51	 (7)	 44	 12	 -	 12

	 Reconciliation of office equipment - 2023

		  		  Opening	 Additions	 Depreciation	 Total
				   balance

				   P’000	 P’000	 P’000	 P’000

	 Furniture and fixtures			   -	 32	 (3)	 29
	 IT equipment			   12	 -	 (3)	 9
	 Other assets			   -	 7	 (1)	 6
				   12	 39	 (7)	 44

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

Sechaba Brewery Holdings Limited
Annual Report | 2023

95

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

		  2023	 2022
		  P’000	 P’000

16.	 Other receivables
	 Other receivables	 391	 221

	 Non-financial instruments
	 Prepayments	 49 	 34
		  440 	 255

17.	 Cash and cash equivalents

	 Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:
	 Bank balances	 5 528	 1 733
	 Investment in Bank (short term deposits)	 305 753 	 43 267
		  311 281 	 45 000

18.	 Stated capital

	 Reconciliation of number of shares issued
	 At the beginning and end of the year	 110 617 	 110 617

	 Issued
	 110 616 859 ordinary shares of no-par value - fully paid	 194 548 	 194 548

19.	 Other payables

	 Other payables	 513 	 452
		  513 	 452

20.	 Cash utilised in operations

	 Profit before tax	 302 851	 264 413
	 Adjustments for:
	 Share of profit from associates	 (303 147)	 (265 887)
	 Finance income	 (3 797)	 (2 196)
	 Computer equipment depreciation	 7	 -
	 Changes in working capital:
	 Other receivables	 (185)	 (236)
	 Other payables	 61 	 433
		  (4 210) 	 (3 473)

Sechaba Brewery Holdings Limited
Annual Report | 2023

96

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

		  2023	 2022
		  P’000	 P’000

21.	 Related parties
	 Related parties comprise directors of the company, the company’s
	 Associates and entities under common control and ownership.
	 Transaction with related parties carried out during the year are:
	 Relationships
	 Associates
	 Kgalagadi Breweries (Proprietary) Limited
	 Coca-Cola Beverages (Botswana) (Proprietary) Limited

	 Shareholder
	 Botswana Development Corporation Limited

	 Related party balances
	 There were no outstanding balances due to or from related parties
	 at the end of the year (2022: P’Nil)

	 Related party transactions